

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RUSSELL A. SUZUKI; KEITH M. KANESHIRO; NOLAN P.
ESPINDA, WARDEN; AND STATE OF HAWAII,
Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTOPHER DEEDY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DWIGHT NADAMOTO
Acting Prosecuting Attorney
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
DONN FUDO
Counsel of Record
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Department of the Prosecuting Attorney
City and County of Honolulu
1060 Richards Street
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 768-6535
dfudo@honolulu.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

RELATED CASES iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW. 1

JURISDICTION. 1

FEDERAL STATUTORY PROVISIONS
INVOLVED. 1

HAWAII STATUTORY PROVISIONS
INVOLVED. 2

INTRODUCTION. 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . 10

I. The Court Should Intervene And Halt The Ninth
Circuit’s Unconstitutional Expansion Of The
Jurisdiction Of District Courts. 12

 A. Pursuant to the power vested in it by the
 Constitution, only Congress may confer
 appellate jurisdiction to lower federal courts.
 12

 B. The Court should correct the Ninth Circuit’s
 flawed jurisdictional inspection. 13

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling That Expands The Definition Of A Judicial Acquittal To Include A Trial Court’s Decision Not To Charge The Jury With A Lesser-Included Offense Conflicts With Supreme Court Case Law.	19
CONCLUSION.	25
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Order and Amended Memorandum in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (December 20, 2019)	App. 1
Appendix B Order (1) Denying Motion to Strike Petition; and (2) Granting Deedy’s Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus Under 28 U.S.C. § 2241 in the United States District Court for the District of Hawai’i (August 10, 2018)	App. 8
Appendix C Judgment in a Civil Case in the United States District Court for the District of Hawai’i (August 10, 2018)	App. 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625, 100 S. Ct. 2382 (1980)	23
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534, 106 S. Ct. 1326 (1986)	13
<i>Campbell v. City of Spencer</i> , 682 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2012).	17, 18
<i>Campbell v. City of Spencer</i> , No. CIV-09-0821-HE, 2010 WL 1780304 (W.D. Okla. May 4, 2010), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 682 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 394 (1957).	14
<i>D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462, 103 S. Ct. 1303 (1983)	12, 13
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313, 133 S. Ct. 1069 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280, 125 S. Ct. 1517 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gouveia v. Espinda</i> , 926 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2019).	10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Gouveia v. Espinda</i> , 926 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 19-6528, 2020 WL 129791 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2020), and <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 19-516, 2020 WL 129964 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2020)	15

<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82, 106 S. Ct. 433 (1985)	24
<i>Justices of Boston Mun. Court v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294, 104 S. Ct. 1805 (1984)	15
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375, 114 S. Ct. 1673 (1994)	15
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016)	19
<i>Neal v. Johnson</i> , No. 1:09CV458 (LMB/TCB), 2009 WL 10702285 (E.D. Va. July 27, 2009)	16
<i>Niles v. Wilshire Inv. Group, LLC</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 308 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	16, 17
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)	12
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002).	23
<i>Rooker v. Fid. Tr. Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413, 44 S. Ct. 149 (1923)	12
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639, 110 S. Ct. 3047 (1990)	23
<i>Woodfin v. Angelone</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 593 (E.D. Va. 2002)	16

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Art. III	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C.A. § 1257(a)	1, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1291	9
28 U.S.C. § 1294(1)	9
28 U.S.C. § 2241	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2241(a)	15
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3)	15
28 U.S.C. § 2253(a)	9
28 U.S.C. § 2254	16
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	13, 17
<i>HRS</i> § 701-114	2
<i>HRS</i> § 701-114(1)(a)(b)	23
<i>HRS</i> § 702-204	3, 24
<i>HRS</i> § 702-205	3
<i>HRS</i> § 702-205(a)	24
<i>HRS</i> § 702-206(3)	3
<i>HRS</i> § 702-208	3, 24
<i>HRS</i> § 707-701.5(1)	4

HRS § 707-702(1)(a)..... 4, 24
